

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellee

v

DANIEL ALBERT LOEW,
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 164133

L.C. No. 18-021709-FC
COA No. 352056

BRIEF BY PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
OF MICHIGAN
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

THOMAS WEICHEL
President
Prosecuting Attorneys
Association of Michigan

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JON P. WOJTALA
Chief, Research, Training, and Appeals

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN (P 24381)
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
11TH Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 224-5792

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities -ii-

Statement of the Question..... -1-

Statement of Facts..... -2-

Argument

I. No non-constitutional error may result in reversal unless it affirmatively appears that the error caused a miscarriage of justice, which is to say that the defendant must show it is more probable than not that without the error there would have been a different result. The trial judge erred under the Code of Judicial Conduct in failing to disclose e-mail contacts during trial with the elected prosecutor, but those contacts gave no procedural or tactical advantage to the prosecution, and do not constitute constitutional error. Defendant has not shown a miscarriage of justice -3-

A. Introduction..... -3-

B. Reversal is not appropriate where no miscarriage of justice affirmatively appears -5-

 1. Recusal as required by due process and as required by court rule -5-

 2. Canons 2 and 3 of the Code of Judicial Conduct are not law and vest no substantive rights -7-

 3. The violation here was of Canon 3(4)(a)(ii) regarding notification, a violation which does not require recusal and does not affirmatively demonstrate a miscarriage of justice under MCL § 769.26 -9-

 4. Canon 2 does not provide a basis for demonstrating a miscarriage of justice -12-

C. Conclusion -15-

Relief..... -17-

Index of Authorities

Cases	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
Andrade v. Chojnacki, 338 F.3d 448 (CA 5, 2003)	10
Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., 556 U.S. 868, 129 S. Ct. 2252, 173 L. Ed. 2d 1208 (2009)	6
Coley v. Bagley, 706 F.3d 741 (CA 6, 2013)	6
Grieco v. Meachum, 533 F.2d 713 (CA 1, 1976)	15
Higganbotham v. Okla. ex rel. Okla. Transport Commission, 328 F.3d 638 (CA 10 2003)	15
In re Kensington International Ltd., 368 F.3d 289 (CA 3, 2004)	10, 11, 15
Liljeberg v Health Services Acquisition Corp., 486 U.S. 847, 108 S. Ct. 2194, 100 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1988)	3, 14, 15, 16
Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999)	5
In re Pearson, 990 F.2d 653 (CA 1, 1993)	15
Price Brothers Co. v. Philadelphia Gear Corp., 629 F.2d 444 (CA 6, 1980)	11
Rippo v. Baker, 580 U.S. 285, 137 S. Ct. 905, 197 L. Ed. 2d 167 (2017)	4, 6
Thomas v. Dart, 39 F.4th 835 (CA 7, 2022)	12

Tumey v. Ohio,
 273 U.S. 510, 47 S.Ct. 437, 71 L.Ed. 749 (1927)..... 5

Weaver v. Massachusetts,
 198 L. Ed. 2d 420, 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)..... 5, 10

Williams v. Pennsylvania,
 579 U.S. 1, 136 S. Ct. 1899, 195 L. Ed. 2d 132 (2016) 4, 6

STATE CASES

Attorney General v. Michigan Public Serv. Commission,
 243 Mich. App. 487 (2000)..... 8

Braman v. Corbett,
 19 A.3d 1151 (Pa. Super. Ct., 2011)..... 8

In re Brennan,
 504 Mich. 80 (2019) 8

In re Church,
 499 Mich. 936 (2016) 8

In re Cox,
 2021 WL. 2310356 (CA3, 2021) 15

Goodheart v. Casey,
 565 A.2d 757 (Pa., 1989) 8

In re Haley,
 476 Mich. 180 (2006) 3, 8, 12, 13

Joritz v. University of Kansas,
 2022 WL. 817968 (CA 10, 2022) 15

Matter of Lawrence,
 417 Mich. 248 (1983) 8

In re Mazur,
 498 Mich. 923 (2015) 8

In re McCree,
 495 Mich. 51 (2014) 8

In re Morrow,
508 Mich. 490 (2022) 8

People v. Loew,
340 Mich. App. 100 (2022). 5, 9

People v. Loew,
979 N.W.2d 851 3

People v. Lukity,
460 Mich. 484 (1999) 4, 5

People v. Mitchell,
454 Mich. 145 (1997) 8

MICHIGAN STATUTES AND COURT RULES

MCLA 769.26 passim

MCR 2.003 passim

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 455 6, 7, 11

OTHER

Federal Code of Judicial Conduct passim

Michigan Code of Judicial Conduct passim
